

(1)

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**WRIT PETITION NO.6662 OF 2011
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.6663 OF 2011**

Tuljai Shikshan Mandal,
through its President ..PETITIONER

VERSUS

The State of Maharashtra & ors ..RESPONDENTS

Mr S.V. Kshirsagar, Advocate h/f Mr Ajay S.
Deshpande, Advocate for petitioners;
Mr S.W. Munde, A.G.P. for respondents

**CORAM : PRASANNA B. VARALE &
S. M. GAVHANE, JJ.**

DATE : 20th JUNE, 2018

ORAL ORDER :

Learned A.G.P., on instructions, submitted before this Court that the petitioner-institute submitted letter/communication to the Education Officer (Secondary), Zilla Parishad, Jalgaon informing him that the petitioners are not interested in prosecuting the petitions and they are seeking withdrawal of the petitions pending before this Court.

(2)

2. Learned Counsel appearing for the petitioners pray a week time to verify the statement made before this Court by establishing contact with the petitioners.

3. We grant a week time. At the same time, we are also of the opinion that by passage of time, it is hardly anything remains in the petitions, as policy framed by the State Government by circular/notification dated 11th July, 2011 has undergone a change.

4. Stand over to 27th June, 2018.

5. The connected petitions be posted along with these petitions.

(S. M. GAVHANE)
JUDGE

(PRASANNA B. VARALE)
JUDGE