



- 1 -

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

**93 WRIT PETITION NO. 3839 OF 2004**

NAGESHWAR SHIKSHAN SANSTHA HASEGAON AND OTHERS

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 427 OF 2003**

JANJAGUTI YUVAK MANDAL HOLI

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 6408 OF 2005**

JAI KAPILESHWAR KRIDA VA SHAIKSHANIK MANDAL THR  
PRESIDENT

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 6662 OF 2011**

TULJAI SHIKSHAN MANDAL THR. ITS PRESIDENT

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 6663 OF 2011**

TULJAI SHIKSHAN MANDAL THR. ITS PRESIDENT

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

Mr.V.D.Salunke, Mr.S.R.Barlinge, Advocates for the petitioners.  
Ms.R.P.Gour, AGP for the respondent/State.

( CORAM : KISHORE C. SANT AND  
SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, JJ. )

DATE : 2 FEBRUARY, 2026

**PER COURT :**

1. This Court, by order dated 14.11.2025, has adjourned the matter at the request of the learned AGP to 10.12.2025 by way of last chance. However, till today no such reply is filed.

2. Today, when the matter is called out, the learned AGP again sought time for filing reply, stand over to 04.03.2026 by way of last chance. If no reply is filed by the next date, there shall be costs of Rs.10,000/- to be paid by the Government. The learned AGP submits that in alternative, the petition will be worked out in absence of reply, if no such reply is filed by the next date.

( SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, J.)

( KISHORE C. SANT, J.)