

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

WRIT PETITION NO. 3839 OF 2004

NAGESHWAR SHIKSHAN SANSTHA HASEGAON AND
ORS
VERSUS
STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ORS

...
None for the Petitioner.
Smt. Rashmi P. Gour, AGP for the Respondents/ State.

...
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 427 OF 2003

JANJAGUTI YUVAK MANDAL HOLI
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ORS.

...
None for the Petitioner.
Smt. Rashmi P. Gour, AGP for the Respondents/ State.

...
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 6408 OF 2005

JAI KAPILESHWAR KRIDA VA SHAIKSHANIK MANDAL
THR PRESIDENT
VERSUS
STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ORS

...
Shri Kalyan Patil h/f Shri S R Barlinge, Advocate for the
Petitioner.
Smt. Rashmi P. Gour, AGP for the Respondents/ State.

...
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 6662 OF 2011

TULJAI SHIKSHAN MANDAL THR. ITS PRESIDENT
VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ORS

...

Shri Deshpande Ajay S., Advocate for the Petitioner.
Smt. Rashmi P. Gour, AGP for the Respondents/ State.

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 6663 OF 2011

TULJAI SHIKSHAN MANDAL THR. ITS PRESIDENT

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAH AND ORS

...

Shri Deshpande Ajay S., Advocate for the Petitioner.
Smt. Rashmi P. Gour, AGP for the Respondents/ State.

...

CORAM : KISHORE C. SANT
&
SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, JJ.

DATE : 04 March 2026

P. C. :-

1. This Court has specifically passed the order dated 02.02.2026 that in the event no reply is filed, costs of Rs.10,000/- would be paid by the Government. In spite of such order, again time is sought by the learned AGP.

2. The learned AGP has placed on record the communication dated 04.03.2026 issued by the Section Officer, School Education and Sports Department, State of Maharashtra, requesting the learned AGP to take some time to file reply. It is

stated that files of the petitioners are old and it is taking time to get the record.

3. Considering above, stand over to 01.04.2026 by way of last chance. Earlier order dated 02.02.2026 to the extent of payment of costs, stands recalled.

4. The learned AGP prays for some time to reconstruct the files.

5. Office to allow the learned AGP to take inspection and photocopies of files, without costs.

kps

(SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, J.)

(KISHORE C. SANT, J.)