



(1)

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 6662 OF 2011**

TULJAI SHIKSHAN MANDAL THR. ITS PRESIDENT  
VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 6663 OF 2011**

TULJAI SHIKSHAN MANDAL THR. ITS PRESIDENT  
VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ORS

.....

Mr A. S. Deshpande, Advocate for Petitioner  
Ms U. S. Bhosale, AGP for Respondents/State

.....

**CORAM : KISHORE C. SANT  
AND  
SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, JJ.**

**DATE : 27th APRIL 2026**

**PER COURT :-**

1. On 20/06/2018, this Court had passed the order, wherein it was observed that the petitioner/Institute had placed on record a communication to the Education Officer (Secondary), Zilla Parishad, Jalgaon, informing that the petitioner/Institute does not want to prosecute these petitions and sought withdrawal of the same.

2. Considering above, both these writ petitions stand disposed of as withdrawn.

**[SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, J.]**

**[KISHORE C. SANT, J.]**